
Revised March 23, 2017 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name:  
Pool:      

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 



Paula M. Vance  
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 

July 7, 2023 

VIA ONLINE FILING 

Dylan Fuge, Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division  
New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC to amend NMOCD Order 
PLC-684, dismiss NMOCD Order PLC-683, and for administrative approval to 
surface commingle (lease and pool) oil and gas production from the spacing units 
comprising the S/2 of Section 17 and Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Dear Mr. Fuge:  

Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC (OGRID No. 372417) (“Advance”)1 seeks to 
amend Administrative Order PLC-684 (“Order PLC-684”), attached as Exhibit 1, dismiss and 
consolidate Administrative Order PLC-683 (“Order PLC-683”), attached as Exhibit 2, under 
amended Order PLC-684, and add additional leases and pools to amended Order PLC-684.     

Order PLC-684 authorizes surface (lease and pool) commingling and off-lease 
measurement, at the Wool Head 20 State Com Pad “B” Tank Battery of production from all 
existing and future infill wells drilled in the following “spacing units”:  

(a) The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section
17 and the W/2 E/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-08 S213304D; Bone Spring (97895). 
The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #507H (API No. 
30-025-46468), Wool Head 20 State Com #509H (API No. 30-025-46470), Wool Head
20 State Com #553H (API No. 30-025-46471), Wool Head 20 State Com #605H (API
No. 30-025-46266), and Wool Head 20 State Com #606H (API No. 30-025-46267);

(b) The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section
17 and the W/2 E/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-10 S213328O; Wolfcamp (98033). 
The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #703H (API No. 
30-025-46268); and

1 Advance was acquired by Matador Production Company (OGRID No. 228937) (“Matador”). 
Matador plans to transfer operatorship of the referenced Wool Head wells to itself by 
administratively filing a Form C-145 (Change of Operatorship) with the Division.   
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(c) Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), from all future additions of pools, leases 

or leases and pools to the Wool Head 20 State Com Pad “B” Tank Battery with notice 
provided only to the interest owners whose interest in the production is to be added. 
 
Order PLC-683 authorizes surface (lease and pool) commingling and off-lease 

measurement, at the Wool Head 20 State Com Pad “A” Tank Battery of production from all 
existing and future infill wells drilled in the following “spacing units”: 

 
(a)  The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the E/2 SE/4 of Section 

17 and the E/2 E/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-08 S213304D; Bone Spring (97895). 
The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #510H (API No. 
30-025-46490), Wool Head 20 State Com #511H (API No. 30-025-46491), Wool Head 
20 State Com #512H (API No. 30-025-46492), Wool Head 20 State Com #554H (API 
No. 30-025-46483), Wool Head 20 State Com #608H (API No. 30-025-46328) and Wool 
Head 20 State Com #804H (API No. 30-025-46327);   
 

(b) The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the E/2 SE/4 of Section 
17 and the E/2 E/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-10 S213328O; Wolfcamp (98033). The 
spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #607H (API No. 30-
025-46329); and  
 

(c) Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), from all future additions of pools, leases 
or leases and pools to the Wool Head 20 State Com Pad “A” Tank Battery with notice 
provided only to the interest owners whose interest in the production is to be added. 
 
Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), Advance seeks to amend the terms of Order PLC-684, 

and add the terms of the production under Order PLC-683, as well as add additional production 
from all existing and future infill wells drilled in the following spacing units:  

 
(a)  The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the E/2 SE/4 of Section 

17 and the E/2 E/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-08 S213304D; Bone Spring (97895). 
The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #303H (API No. 
30-025-49938);    

 
(b)  The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section 

17 and the W/2 E/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-08 S213304D; Bone Spring (97895). 
The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #508H (API No. 
30-025-49939);  

 
(c)  The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the E/2 SW/4 of Section 

17 and the E/2 W/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-08 S213304D; Bone Spring (97895). 
The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #302H (API No. 
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30-025-49640), Wool Head 20 State Com #503H (API No. 30-025-48604), and Wool 
Head 20 State Com #552H (API No. 30-025-49642); 

 
(d)  The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the W/2 SW/4 of 

Section 17 and the W/2 W/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-08 S213304D; Bone Spring 
(97895). The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #301H 
(API No. 30-025-48602), Wool Head 20 State Com #501H (API No. 30-025-48603), and 
Wool Head 20 State Com #502H (API No. 30-025-49715), Wool Head 20 State Com 
#551H (API No. 30-025-49716), and Wool Head 20 State Com #601H (API No. 30-025-
49717);  

 
(e)  The 240-acre, more or less, spacing unit underlying the W/2 SW/4 of 

Section 17 and the W/2 W/2 of Section 20, in the WC-025 G-10 S213328O; Wolfcamp 
(98033). The spacing unit is currently dedicated to the Wool Head 20 State Com #801H 
(API No. 30-025-49718); and 

 
(f) Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), from all future additions of pools, leases 

or leases and pools to the Wool Head Tank Battery with notice provided only to the interest 
owners whose interest in the production is to be added. 

 
Oil and gas production from these spacing units will be commingled and sold at the Wool 

Head Tank Battery (“CTB”) located in the SW/4 SE/4 (Unit O) of Section 20. Each well is 
equipped with a three-phase separator and metered on lease before production is transferred to the 
CTB. Gas production from the separator will be individually metered with a calibrated orifice 
meter that is manufactured to AGA specifications. Oil production from the separator will be 
separately metered using turbine meters.    

 
Exhibit 3 is a land plat showing Matador’s current development plan, flow lines, well pads, 

and central tank battery (“Facility Pad”) in the subject area. The plat also identifies the wellbores 
and laterals and lease/spacing unit boundaries. 

 
Exhibit 4 is a completed Application for Surface Commingling (Diverse Ownership) Form  

C-107-B, that includes a statement from Klint Franz, Facilities Engineer with Matador, identifying 
the facilities and the measurement devices to be utilized, a detailed schematic of the surface 
facilities (exhibit A to the statement) and a referenced gas sample (exhibit B to the statement). 
 

Exhibit 5 is a C-102 for each of the wells currently permitted or drilled within the existing 
spacing units and those to be added to Order PLC-684, together with the available production 
reports.  

 
Exhibit 6 are the draft or approved communitization agreements for the acreage subject to 

this application. 
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Ownership is diverse between the above-described spacing units, each of which are either 
subject to a pooling agreement or a pooling order and are therefore considered “leases” as defined 
by 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC. Exhibit 7 is a list of the interest owners (including any owners of royalty 
or overriding royalty interests) affected by this application, an example of the letters sent by 
certified mail advising the interest owners that any objections must be filed in writing with the 
Division within 20 days from the date the Division receives this application, and proof of mailing. 
A copy of this application has been provided to the New Mexico State Land Office since state 
lands are involved. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to call if you have any 
questions or require additional information.  

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS
HAT MESA, LLC & MATADOR PRODUCTION
COMPANY 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS HAT 
MESA, LLC 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-684

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle and off-lease measure the oil and gas production ("Application") from 
the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

2. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7(B) NMAC. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

7. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to add additional 
pools, leases, and wells and identified the parameters to make such additions. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, and 19.15.12 NMAC. 

PM_Vance
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9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2), (C)(4)(c), and (C)(4)(e) NMAC, as applicable.  

10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) or (C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(B)(3) and (C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle and off-lease measure oil and gas production 
from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

2. The oil and gas production from each well shall be separated and metered prior to 
commingling. 

3. Applicant shall measure the commingled oil at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A 
in accordance with 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 

4. Applicant shall measure the commingled gas at a central delivery point described in Exhibit 
A in accordance with 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is flared, and 
regardless whether OCD has granted an exception pursuant to 19.15.18.12(B) NMAC, 
Applicant shall report the gas in accordance with 19.15.18.12(F) NMAC.  

5. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

6. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingle application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value. If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

7. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
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this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B via the OCD Fee Portal in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 

8. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

9. OCD retains jurisdiction and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order as it deems 
necessary to prevent waste or protect correlative rights, public health, or the environment. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 
  

6/22/2020



Order: PLC-684
Operator: Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC

Central Tank Battery: Wool Head 20 State Com Pad B Battery
Central Tank Battery Location (NMPM): Unit L, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East

Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location (NMPM): Unit L, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East

Pool Code
WC-025 G-08 S213304D; BONE SPRING 97895

WC-025 G-10 S213328O; WOLFCAMP 98033

Well API Location (NMPM) Pool Code Train
30-025-46468 O-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46470 O-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46471 O-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46267 O-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46266 O-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46268 O-20-21S-33E 98033

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools
Pool Name

Wool Head 20 State Com 553H
Wool Head 20 State Com 606H
Wool Head 20 State Com 605H
Wool Head 20 State Com 703H

Well Name
Wool Head 20 State Com 507H
Wool Head 20 State Com 509H

Lease
T21S-R33E

Location (NMPM)
W/2 E/2 Sec 20, W/2 SE/4 Sec 17CA BS NMSLO

CA WC NMSLO W/2 E/2 Sec 20, W/2 SE/4 Sec 17 T21S-R33E



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS HAT 
MESA, LLC 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-683

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle and off-lease measure the oil and gas production ("Application") from 
the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

2. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7(B) NMAC. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

7. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to add additional 
pools, leases, and wells and identified the parameters to make such additions. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, and 19.15.12 NMAC. 

PM_Vance
Exhibit 2
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9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2), (C)(4)(c), and (C)(4)(e) NMAC, as applicable.  

10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) or (C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(B)(3) and (C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle and off-lease measure oil and gas production 
from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

2. The oil and gas production from each well shall be separated and metered prior to 
commingling. 

3. Applicant shall measure the commingled oil at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A 
in accordance with 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 

4. Applicant shall measure the commingled gas at a central delivery point described in Exhibit 
A in accordance with 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is flared, and 
regardless whether OCD has granted an exception pursuant to 19.15.18.12(B) NMAC, 
Applicant shall report the gas in accordance with 19.15.18.12(F) NMAC.  

5. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

6. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingle application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value. If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

7. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 



Order No. PLC-683 
Page 3 of 3 
 

 
 

this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B via the OCD Fee Portal in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 

8. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

9. OCD retains jurisdiction and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order as it deems 
necessary to prevent waste or protect correlative rights, public health, or the environment. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 
  

6/22/2020



Order: PLC-683
Operator: Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC (372417)

Central Tank Battery: Wool Head 20 State Com Pad A Battery
Central Tank Battery Location (NMPM): Unit L, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East

Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location (NMPM): Unit L, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East

Pool Code
WC-025 G-08 S213304D; BONE SPRING 97895

WC-025 G-10 S213328O; WOLFCAMP 98033

Well API Location (NMPM) Pool Code Train
30-025-46491 P-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46490 P-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46492 P-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46483 P-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46328 P-20-21S-33E 97895
30-025-46329 P-20-21S-33E 98033
30-025-46327 P-20-21S-33E 97895

Lease
T21S-R33E

Location (NMPM)
E/2 E/2 Sec 20, E/2 SE/4 Sec 17CA BS NMSLO

CA WC NMSLO E/2 E/2 Sec 20, E/2 SE/4 Sec 17 T21S-R33E

Wool Head 20 State Com 804H

Wool Head 20 State Com 512H
Wool Head 20 State Com 554H
Wool Head 20 State Com 608H
Wool Head 20 State Com 607H

Well Name
Wool Head 20 State Com 511H
Wool Head 20 State Com 510H

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools
Pool Name

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

Wells
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C6+ Gas Analysis Report

 34

WOOL HEAD B 703H40-1056616944G

Sample Point Code

Lab Source Description

Source Laboratory Lab File No Container Identity Sampler

Operator

Area Name Facility Name

Date Sampled Date Received Date Reported

127 @ 118

District

Analyst

Field Name

Laboratory Services 2023069011 1737

USA USA USA New Mexico

Matador Resources

System Administrator

NG

Sample Point Name Sample Point Location

Press PSI @ Temp °F 

Source Conditions

JOSH DAVIS  - Spot

Date Effective

May 10, 2023 10:30

 76.00  576.00

Ambient Temp (°F) Flow Rate (Mcf)

May 22, 2023May 19, 2023 13:40May 10, 2023 10:30

Gross Heating Values (Real, BTU/ft³)

Dry Saturated SaturatedDry

1,365.4 1,343.0000 1,368.6 1,346.1

14.696 PSI @ 60.00 Â°F 14.73 PSI @ 60.00 Â°F

GPA2145-16 *Calculated at Contract Conditions

Calculated Total Sample Properties

Relative Density Real Relative Density Ideal

Molecular Weight

 0.8062 0.8095

 23.3536

C6+ Group Properties

Assumed Composition

C6 - 60.000% C7 - 30.000% C8 - 10.000%

Field H2S

2.5 PPM

DATA SOURCE:PROTREND STATUS:

Passed By Validator on May 23, 2023 Imported

PASSED BY VALIDATOR REASON:

Close enough to be considered reasonable.

VALIDATOR:

Dustin Armstrong

VALIDATOR COMMENTS:

OK

Component Normalized

Mol %
GPMUn-Normalized

Mol %

0.0000H2S (H2S) 0

2.2710Nitrogen (N2) 2.271

0.1800CO2 (CO2) 0.18

70.8150Methane (C1) 70.816

13.6910Ethane (C2) 3.661013.691

7.2720Propane (C3) 2.00307.272

0.8870I-Butane (IC4) 0.29000.887

2.4240N-Butane (NC4) 0.76402.424

0.5690I-Pentane (IC5) 0.20800.569

0.6790N-Pentane (NC5) 0.24600.679

1.2120Hexanes Plus (C6+) 0.52601.212

100.0000  7.6980TOTAL  100.0010

Method(s): Gas C6+ - GPA 2261, Extended Gas - GPA 2286, Calculations - GPA 2172

Gas Chromatograph Shimadzu

GC-2014 May 8, 2023

Device Type:

Analyzer Information

Device Model:

Device Make:

Last Cal Date:

May 23, 2023   2:59 p Page 1 of 1Powered By ProTrend - www.criticalcontrol.com
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ADDR1 ADDR2 ADDR3 ADDR4 ADDR5
AEPXCON MANAGEMENT, LLC 2619 ROBINHOOD STREET HOUSTON TX 77005
AEP ENCAP HOLDCO, LLC 9651 KATY FREEWAY, STE 600 HOUSTON TX 77024
THE ALLAR COMPANY PO BOX 1567 GRAHAM TX 76450
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS P.O. BOX 1148 SANTA FE NM 87504-1148
CHARIS ROYALTY F, LP P. O. BOX 470158 FORT WORTH TX 76147
DG ROYALTY, LLC. 110 N. MARIENFELD, SUITE 200 MIDLAND TX 79701
MICHAEL D. HAYES AND KATHRYN A. HAYES, AS CO-
TRUSTEES OF THE HAYES REVOCABLE TRUST 3608 MEADOWRIDGE LANE MIDLAND TX 79707
LJA CHARITABLE INVESTMENTS, LLC 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, STE 1800 HOUSTON TX 77027
MIKE PETRAITIS 1603 HOLLOWAY MIDLAND TX 79701
PIRANHA PETROLEUM LLC PO BOX 8926 MIDLAND TX 79708
PRO DEO ENERGY, INC PO BOX 8926 MIDLAND TX 79708
SCHLAGAL BROTHERS 115 BORA BORA GALVESTON TX 77554
COG OPERATING LLC ONE CONCHO CENTER 600 W. ILLINOIS 

AVE MIDLAND TX 79701
CONCHO OIL & GAS LLC ONE CONCHO CENTER 600 W. ILLINOIS 

AVE MIDLAND TX 79701
EG3 INC PO BOX 1567 GRAHAM TX 76450
NESTEGG ENERGY CORPORATION 2308 SIERRA VISTA RD ARTESIA NM 88210
STARCK FAMILY, LTD PO BOX 312 BURKETT TX 76828

KD_Perez
Ex. 7



Paula M. Vance  
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 

June 30, 2023 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO:  ALL AFFECTED PARTIES 

Re: Application of Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC to amend NMOCD Order 
PLC-684, dismiss NMOCD Order PLC-683, and for administrative approval to 
surface commingle (lease and pool) oil and gas production from the spacing units 
comprising the S/2 of Section 17 and Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the above-referenced application, which was filed with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division on this date. Any objection to this application must be filed in writing 
within twenty days from the date the Division receives the application at the Division’s Santa Fe 
office located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505. If no objection is 
received within this twenty-day period, this application may be approved administratively by the 
Division. 

If you have any questions about this application, please contact the following: 

Kyle Perkins 
Matador Production Company 
(972) 371-5202
kperkins@matadorresources.com

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS
HAT MESA, LLC & MATADOR PRODUCTION
COMPANY 



MRC - Wool Head Commingling
Postal Delivery Report

9402811898765412129126 AEPXCON MANAGEMENT, LLC 2619 Robinhood St Houston TX 77005-2431
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address 
at 11:26 am on July 3, 2023 in HOUSTON, TX 77005.

9402811898765412129102 AEP ENCAP HOLDCO, LLC 9651 Katy Fwy Ste 600 Houston TX 77024-1590

Your item has been delivered to an agent for final 
delivery in HOUSTON, TX 77024 on July 3, 2023 at 10:02 
am.

9402811898765412129195 THE ALLAR COMPANY PO Box 1567 Graham TX 76450-7567
Your item was picked up at the post office at 9:55 am 
on July 3, 2023 in GRAHAM, TX 76450.

9402811898765412129140 COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS PO Box 1148 Santa Fe NM 87504-1148

Your item has been delivered to an agent for final 
delivery in SANTA FE, NM 87501 on July 5, 2023 at 7:13 
am.

9402811898765412129188 CHARIS ROYALTY F, LP PO Box 470158 Fort Worth TX 76147-0158
Your item was delivered at 9:22 am on July 3, 2023 in 
FORT WORTH, TX 76147.

9402811898765412129133 DG ROYALTY, LLC. 110 N Marienfeld St Ste 200 Midland TX 79701-4412
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address 
at 1:52 pm on July 3, 2023 in MIDLAND, TX 79701.

9402811898765412129171
MICHAEL D. HAYES AND KATHRYN A. HAYES, As 
Co-Trustees Of The Hayes Revocable Trust 3608 Meadowridge Ln Midland TX 79707-4543

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address 
at 1:59 pm on July 3, 2023 in MIDLAND, TX 79707.

9402811898765412129317 LJA CHARITABLE INVESTMENTS, LLC 1717 West Loop S Ste 1800 Houston TX 77027-3049

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception 
area, or mail room at 4:32 pm on July 3, 2023 in 
HOUSTON, TX 77027.

9402811898765412129355 MIKE PETRAITIS 1603 Holloway Ave Midland TX 79701-7038
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address 
at 12:09 pm on July 3, 2023 in MIDLAND, TX 79701.

9402811898765412129362 PIRANHA PETROLEUM LLC PO Box 8926 Midland TX 79708-8926
Your item was picked up at the post office at 3:59 pm 
on July 6, 2023 in MIDLAND, TX 79707.

9402811898765412129324 PRO DEO ENERGY, INC PO Box 8926 Midland TX 79708-8926
Your item was picked up at the post office at 3:59 pm 
on July 6, 2023 in MIDLAND, TX 79707.

9402811898765412129300 SCHLAGAL BROTHERS 115 Bora Bora Dr Galveston TX 77554-6105

Your item has been delivered to an agent for final 
delivery in GALVESTON, TX 77554 on July 3, 2023 at 
1:28 pm.

9402811898765412129393 COG OPERATING LLC 600 W Illinois Ave One Concho Center Midland TX 79701-4882

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception 
area, or mail room at 7:49 am on July 5, 2023 in 
MIDLAND, TX 79701.

9402811898765412129348 CONCHO OIL & GAS LLC 600 W Illinois Ave One Concho Center Midland TX 79701-4882

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception 
area, or mail room at 7:49 am on July 5, 2023 in 
MIDLAND, TX 79701.

9402811898765412129386 EG3 INC PO Box 1567 Graham TX 76450-7567
Your item was picked up at the post office at 9:55 am 
on July 3, 2023 in GRAHAM, TX 76450.

9402811898765412129331 NESTEGG ENERGY CORPORATION 2308 Sierra Vista Rd Artesia NM 88210-9409
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address 
at 1:12 pm on July 3, 2023 in ARTESIA, NM 88210.

9402811898765412129379 STARCK FAMILY, LTD PO Box 312 Burkett TX 76828-0312
Your item was delivered at 11:03 am on July 3, 2023 in 
BURKETT, TX 76828.



From: Paula M. Vance
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID: 237384; PLC-903
Date: Thursday, December 28, 2023 11:42:20 AM

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on
links or opening attachments.
Dean,
 
Following up and confirming that there will be one consolidated facility located at unit letter O of Section
20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East, where the sales meter will also be located.
 
Let me know if you need anything else on this one. Thanks!
 
Paula Vance
Associate, Holland & Hart LLP

pmvance@hollandhart.com | T: (505) 954-7286   |   M: (337) 280-9055
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to the
sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.

 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 26, 2023 10:08 AM
To: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com>
Subject: Action ID: 237384; PLC-903
 
To whom it may concern (c/o Paula Vance for Matador Production Company),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 237384
Admin No. PLC-903
Applicant Matador Production Company (228937)
Title Wool Head 20 State Com Tank Batteries
Sub. Date 7/7/2023

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

 
 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

Please confirm the location of any batteries at which commingling or measuring is occurring. It
almost appears that perhaps there is or was a battery located at unit letter L of section 20,
Township 21 South, Range 33 East with perhaps 2 trains located there, but now perhaps there is
going to be only a single battery located at unit letter O of Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33
East.
Please confirm where the gas sales meter is located.

 
Additional notes:

 
 

mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:pmvance@hollandhart.com


All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should be done by
replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for this application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within 10 business
days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application requiring the submittal of a
new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address each of the topics raised.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 



From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD on behalf of Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Paula M. Vance
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Kautz, Paul, EMNRD; Wrinkle, Justin, EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; Lamkin, Baylen L.
Subject: Approved Administrative Order PLC-903
Date: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 4:51:20 PM
Attachments: PLC903 Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order PLC-903 which authorizes Matador Production Company
(228937) to surface commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:
 

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool

30-025-48602 Wool Head 20 State Com #301H
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-48603 Wool Head 20 State Com #501H
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49715 Wool Head 20 State Com #502H
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49716 Wool Head 20 State Com #551H
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49717 Wool Head 20 State Com #601H
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49640 Wool Head 20 State Com #302H
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-48604 Wool Head 20 State Com #503H
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49642 Wool Head 20 State Com #552H
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46468 Wool Head 20 State Com #507H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46470 Wool Head 20 State Com #509H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46471 Wool Head 20 State Com #553H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46266 Wool Head 20 State Com #605H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46267 Wool Head 20 State Com #606H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49939 Wool Head 20 State Com #508H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46490 Wool Head 20 State Com #510H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46491 Wool Head 20 State Com #511H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46492 Wool Head 20 State Com #512H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46483 Wool Head 20 State Com #554H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46328 Wool Head 20 State Com #608H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46327 Wool Head 20 State Com #804H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ADC183EC39EF4BFCA5675AEB987A1CF3-DEAN.MCCLUR
mailto:OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:paul.kautz@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Justin.Wrinkle@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Brandon.Powell@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 


 
ORDER NO. PLC-903


ORDER 


The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. Matador Production Company (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface 
commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit 
A (“Application”). 


2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 


3. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 


4. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 


5. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 


6. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC. 


7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 
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9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  


10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 


11. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 


12. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 


13. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  


14. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 


ORDER 


1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 


2. This Order supersedes Orders PLC-683 and PLC-684. 


3. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 
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4. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 


5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 


6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 


7. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 


8. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 


9. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 


10. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation of 
oil and gas production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   


11. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 


12. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 


13. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


 


 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
DYLAN M. FUGE 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 


2/13/24







Order: PLC-903
Operator: Matador Production Company (228937)


Central Tank Battery: Wool Head Tank Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL O, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East


Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL O, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East


Pool Name Pool Code
WC-025 G-08 S213304D; BONE SPRING 97895


WC-025 G-10 S213328O; WOLFCAMP 98033


UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E


Well Name
Wells


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit A


Pools


Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204253 PUN 1391463 1394898


Lease


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204254 PUN 1391890 1395014


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204109 PUN 1385305


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204103 PUN 1385119


CA Wolfcamp NMSLO 204325 PUN 1394268


CA Wolfcamp NMSLO 204247 PUN 1391568


CA Wolfcamp NMSLO 204248 PUN 1391570


30-025-48602 Wool Head 20 State Com #301H 97895


30-025-48603 Wool Head 20 State Com #501H 97895


30-025-49715 Wool Head 20 State Com #502H 97895


30-025-49716 Wool Head 20 State Com #551H 97895


30-025-49717 Wool Head 20 State Com #601H 97895


30-025-49640 Wool Head 20 State Com #302H 97895
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E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E
E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E


E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E
E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E


W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E


E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E


30-025-49938 97895Wool Head 20 State Com #303H


30-025-46268 98033


30-025-46329 98033


Wool Head 20 State Com #703H


Wool Head 20 State Com #607H


30-025-49718 98033Wool Head 20 State Com #801H


30-025-46483 97895


30-025-46328 97895


30-025-46327 97895


Wool Head 20 State Com #554H


Wool Head 20 State Com #608H


Wool Head 20 State Com #804H


30-025-46492 97895Wool Head 20 State Com #512H


Wool Head 20 State Com #510H


Wool Head 20 State Com #511H


30-025-46468 97895


30-025-46470 97895


30-025-46471 97895


Wool Head 20 State Com #507H


Wool Head 20 State Com #509H


Wool Head 20 State Com #553H


30-025-46266 97895Wool Head 20 State Com #605H


30-025-46490


30-025-46491 97895


97895


30-025-46267 Wool Head 20 State Com #606H 97895


30-025-49939 Wool Head 20 State Com #508H 97895


30-025-48604 Wool Head 20 State Com #503H 97895


30-025-49642 Wool Head 20 State Com #552H 97895
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30-025-49938 Wool Head 20 State Com #303H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

97895E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49718 Wool Head 20 State Com #801H
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

98033W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46268 Wool Head 20 State Com #703H
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

98033W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-46329 Wool Head 20 State Com #607H
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

98033E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
 
The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.
 
Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-903

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Matador Production Company (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface 
commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit 
A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

3. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 

4. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

5. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

6. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC. 

7. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 
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9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

12. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

13. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

14. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. This Order supersedes Orders PLC-683 and PLC-684. 

3. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 
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4. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 

7. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 

8. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

9. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 

10. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation of 
oil and gas production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   

11. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

12. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

13. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
DYLAN M. FUGE 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 

2/13/24



Order: PLC-903
Operator: Matador Production Company (228937)

Central Tank Battery: Wool Head Tank Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL O, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL O, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 33 East

Pool Name Pool Code
WC-025 G-08 S213304D; BONE SPRING 97895

WC-025 G-10 S213328O; WOLFCAMP 98033

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

Well Name
Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204253 PUN 1391463 1394898

Lease

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204254 PUN 1391890 1395014

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204109 PUN 1385305

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204103 PUN 1385119

CA Wolfcamp NMSLO 204325 PUN 1394268

CA Wolfcamp NMSLO 204247 PUN 1391568

CA Wolfcamp NMSLO 204248 PUN 1391570

30-025-48602 Wool Head 20 State Com #301H 97895

30-025-48603 Wool Head 20 State Com #501H 97895

30-025-49715 Wool Head 20 State Com #502H 97895

30-025-49716 Wool Head 20 State Com #551H 97895

30-025-49717 Wool Head 20 State Com #601H 97895

30-025-49640 Wool Head 20 State Com #302H 97895
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E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E
E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

E/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E
E/2 W/2 20-21S-22E

W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E
W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SW/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 W/2 20-21S-22E
W/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

W/2 E/2 20-21S-22E
E/2 SE/4 17-21S-33E

E/2 E/2 20-21S-22E

30-025-49938 97895Wool Head 20 State Com #303H

30-025-46268 98033

30-025-46329 98033

Wool Head 20 State Com #703H

Wool Head 20 State Com #607H

30-025-49718 98033Wool Head 20 State Com #801H

30-025-46483 97895

30-025-46328 97895

30-025-46327 97895

Wool Head 20 State Com #554H

Wool Head 20 State Com #608H

Wool Head 20 State Com #804H

30-025-46492 97895Wool Head 20 State Com #512H

Wool Head 20 State Com #510H

Wool Head 20 State Com #511H

30-025-46468 97895

30-025-46470 97895

30-025-46471 97895

Wool Head 20 State Com #507H

Wool Head 20 State Com #509H

Wool Head 20 State Com #553H

30-025-46266 97895Wool Head 20 State Com #605H

30-025-46490

30-025-46491 97895

97895

30-025-46267 Wool Head 20 State Com #606H 97895

30-025-49939 Wool Head 20 State Com #508H 97895

30-025-48604 Wool Head 20 State Com #503H 97895

30-025-49642 Wool Head 20 State Com #552H 97895
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  237384

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY
One Lincoln Centre
Dallas, TX 75240

OGRID:

228937
Action Number:

237384
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

dmcclure Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact me.

2/13/2024


